PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MasonWare Partners, LLC	12/11/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Whitegate Partners, LLC		
Street Address:	274 Mallory Station Road		
City:	Franklin		
State/Country:	TENNESSEE		
Postal Code:	37067		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11198165

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)824-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-824-3000

Email: jbodner@bannerwitcoff.com

Correspondent Name: Jordan N. Bodner Address Line 1: 1001 G Street, NW

Address Line 2: 11th Floor

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20001-4597

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 006203.00045

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jordan N. Bodner

Total Attachments: 3

source=6203worldwideassignment#page1.tif source=6203worldwideassignment#page2.tif source=6203worldwideassignment#page3.tif

REEL: 018677 FRAME: 0238

PATENT 500199132

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT AND CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MasonWare Partners, LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 231 Ensworth Place, Nashville Tennessee 37205 (ASSIGNOR), is the owner of certain inventions, patents, and patent applications;

and WHEREAS Whitegate Partners, LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of Tennessee, having its principal place of business at 274 Mallory Station Road, Franklin, Tennessee 37067 (ASSIGNEE) desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, patents, patent applications, and any patents that may be granted on or as a result thereof anywhere in the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (NOMINEES), the entire right, title and interest in and for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to said inventions, patents and patent applications listed on the attached sheet labeled Exhibit A and any patents that may be granted on or as a result thereof anywhere in the world including all improvements thereof, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, extensions, substitutes, renewals and any non-provisional based on a provisional thereof (INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY), and to the extent that said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY or any portion thereof has been previously assigned to ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms such previous assignment;

and ASSIGNOR agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement or do anything in conflict herewith;

and ASSIGNOR further agrees that it will, without undue delay, execute without further consideration all such papers as may be necessary to perfect the title to said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, and agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES all known facts respecting said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, and generally to do all things necessary to aid ASSIGNEE and its NOMINEES to obtain and enforce for their own benefit patent protection for said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES;

and ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any proper official of any country, to issue to said ASSIGNEE or its NOMINEES any and all LETTERS PATENT based on said INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, for their sole use, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted;

and ASSIGNOR hereby appoints the persons associated with Customer Number 22907 the power to insert on this Assignment and Confirmation of Assignment any further

PATENT REEL: 018677 FRAME: 0239 identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the patent office or any other proper official of any other country for recordation of this document.

	MasonWa	are Partners, LLC	
Date: /2/11/06	3y: <u>M</u>	unt Man	-
	Name: B	rent Ware	
	Γitle: <u>C</u>	hief Executive Officer	
STATE OF)) ss			
COUNTY OF)			
On this // Ha_day of 1	rcember, 2006,	before me a Notary Public in	and
for the County and State aforesaid, personal			me
known and known to me to be the persons	those names, w	ho signed and sealed the forego	oing
instrument, and acknowledged the same to b	their free act an	d deed.	
(SEAL)		4.1	
		Anita Moules Notary Public	
My Com	nission Expires:_	July 1, 2009	
		WITA MOUTH	
		STATE OF	
		NOTARY	
		SOME	
		COUNT	

EXHIBIT A

attorney docket	serial no.	patent no.	country	title
006203.00013	10/638,475	6,956,338	USA	Analog Control of Light Sources
006203.00045	11/198,165		USA	Analog Control of Light Sources
006203.00011	10/607,135	7,086,751	USA	Illuminated Product Packaging
006203.00002	10/298,223		USA	Multi-Color Illumination Display Apparatus
006203.00040	11/030,995		USA	Passive Surround Sound Adapter
006203.00031	60/534,980		USA	Passive Surround Sound Adapter
006203.00005	29/172,942	D483,898	USA	Illuminator Housing
006203.00007	29/172,943	D485,637	USA	Portion of an Illuminator Housing
006203.00018	000043112	0000432112-001-3	Europe	Illuminator Housing
006203.00016	103506	103506	Canada	Illuminator Housing
006203.00017	103507	103507	Canada	Portion of an Illuminator Housing
006203.00034	29/210,380	D510,735	USA	Speaker Housing
006203.00035	108335		Canada	Speaker Housing With Shield
006203.00037	000222666	0000222666-001-3	Europe	Speaker Housing & Speaker Housing With Shield
006203.00033	29/210,379	D516,059	USA	Speaker Housing With Shield
006203.00036	108336		Canada	Speaker Housing

Assignment and Confirmation of Assignment from MasonWare Partners, LLC to Whitegate Partners, LLC

RECORDED: 12/27/2006

PATENT REEL: 018677 FRAME: 0241